Bismarck Diocese

P.O. Box 1575
Bismarck, ND 58502-1575

Phone: 701-223-1347
; Fax: 701-223-3693
Office of the Bishop www.bismarckdiocese.com

MEMORANDUM

To: Priests, Deacons, Parishes, Religious Communities, Diocesan Schools,
and Diocesan Staff

From: Bishop David D. Kaganm
Date: October 26, 2023
Re: Synod Binder Updates

Below is a list of the updates to 2016 Synod Binder, with a general explanation. The old pages
should be removed and shredded. As a reminder, the latest version of the Synod Statutes and
Appendices is always found on the Diocesan Website.

The changes are as follows:

1. Page 4: Various spelling and wording corrections to Appendices Index Page
2. Page 32: Edit of Synod statute 111 §2. (reference to Appendix 15) added.
3. Appendix 15: New directives regarding Mass offered Ad orientem.

Thank you for your time and cooperation in this matter.



CHAPTER .

CHAPTER II.
Section .
Section 1.
Section I11.
Section 1V.
Section V.
Section VI.
Section VII.

Section VIII.

Section IX.

Section X.

CHAPTER III.

Section 1.

Section I1.
Section I11.
Section IV.
Acrticle A:

Article B:

Section V.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GENERAL STATUTES
Footnotes

THE PEOPLE OF GOD
Diocesan Organization
Clerics in General
Vicars Forane (Deans)
Pastors

Parochial Vicars
Permanent Deacons
Chaplains

Institutes of Consecrated Life
And Societies of Apostolic Life

The Lay Christian Faithful
Lay Associations

Footnotes

THE SANCTIFYING OFFICE
OF THE CHURCH

Sacraments in General
Baptism

Confirmation

The Most Holy Eucharist
The Sacrifice of the Mass

Participation in the Most Holy
Eucharist

Penance

STATUTES

(1-12)

(13 - 88)
(13 - 15)
(16 - 37)
(38 - 44)
(45 - 61)
(62 - 65)
(66 - 68)

(69 - 75)
(76 - 80)
(81 - 86)

(87 - 88)

(89 - 188)
(89 - 92)
(93 - 102)
(103 - 108)
(109 - 126)

(109 - 119)

(120 - 126)

(127 - 132)

Page

12
13
16
17

18
19
20
21

21

27

27
28
30
32

32

33

35



Section VI.
Section VII.
Section VIII.
Article A:
Article B:
Article C:
Article D:

Article E;

Article F:

Article G:
Article H:
Section IX.

Section X.

CHAPTER 1V.

Section I.

Section 1.

CHAPTER V.

Section I.

Section II.

Section IlI.

Section V.

The Anointing of the Sick
Orders

Matrimony

Preparation for Marriage
Pre-Nuptial Investigation
Proclamation of Banns
Form of Marriage Ceremony

Time and Place of
Marriage Ceremony

Celebration of the
Marriage Ceremony

Proper Recording of Marriage
Separation and Divorce
Sacramentals

Funerals and Christian Burial
Footnotes

SACRED PLACES AND TIMES

Parish Churches, Chapels,
And Oratories

Sacred Times
Footnotes
THE MOST HOLY EUCHARIST

Reservation and Veneration of the
Most Holy Eucharist

Sacred Functions
Sacred Furnishings
Sacred Music

Footnotes

(133 -137)
(138 - 141)
(142 - 172)
(142 - 144)
(145 - 150)
(151)

(152 - 155)

(156 - 158)

(159 - 167)

(168 - 170)
(171 - 172)
(173- 176)

(177- 188)

(189 - 200)

(189 - 195)

(196 - 200)

(201 - 222)

(201 - 206)
(207 - 211)
(212 - 218)

(219 - 222)

36

37

38

38

39

41

41

42

42

43

43

43

45

47

52

52

53

54

55

55

56

56

58

58



CHAPTER VILI.

CHAPTER VI.

Section I.

Section II.

Section 1lI.
Article A:

Article B:

Article C:

Article D:

Article E:

THE TEACHING OFFICE OF THE

CHURCH
Preaching

Instruments of
Social Communication

Catholic Education
Parental Obligations

Administration of
Catholic Schools

Pastoral Support for
Catholic Schools

Financial Support for
Catholic Schools

Religious Education

Footnotes

THE TEMPORAL GOODS OF THE

CHURCH

Section I.

Section I1.
Section I11.
Section IV.
Section V.
Section VI.

Section VII.

Section VIII.

Section IX.

GLOSSARY

Administration of
Ecclesiastical Property

Parish Administration
Salaries and Compensations
Mass Stipends

Diocesan Collections
Conflict of Interest

Gift Acceptance Guidelines
-Unsolicited Gifts

Parish and school Fundraising
Parish Facility Usage

Footnotes

(223 - 242)

(223 - 227)

(228 - 231)
(232 - 242)
(232)

(233 — 236)

(237)

(238)

(239 - 242)

(243 - 289)

(243 - 253)
(254 - 259)
(260 - 267)
(268 - 279)
(280 - 281)
(282)

(283)

(284 - 287)

(288 - 289)

59

59

59

60

60

61

61

62

62

62

64

64

66

67

68

70

71

71

72

72

72

73



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.
18.
19.

APPENDICES

Policy for International Priests
Working in the Diocese of
Bismarck

The Presbyteral Council

The Diocesan Pastoral Council

Guidelines of the Priest Personnel
Board

Clerical Attire of Permanent
Deacons

Health Care Directives for Priests

Funeral Planning Document for
Priests of the Diocese of Bismarck

Priestly Life and Working
Environment in the Rectory

Pension Plan for Priests of the
Diocese of Bismarck

Permanent Deacon Retirement
Policy

Pagella Facultatum for Priests
and Deacons

Definitions of Terms Pertaining to
Right of Christian Initiation of
Adults (RCIA)

Altering of Parish Books
Regarding Sex-change Operations

Age for Confirmation
Scheduling of Masses

Altar Linen Cleaning and Care
Low-Gluten Hosts and Mustum
Mass Offerings and Stipe

Eucharistic Sharing

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

217.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

Norms for Distribution of
Communion Outside of Mass

Purification of Sacred Vessels

Extraordinary ministers of the
Holy Eucharist

Anointing of the Sick

Ethical and Religious Directives
for Catholic Health Care Services

Cremation Policy

Building Process Policy of the
Diocese of Bismarck

Oratories in the Diocese
of Bismarck

The Norms for Holy Days of
Obligation in the Diocese of
Bismarck

Resolution Policy

Explanation of Parish Expansion
Fund

The Bank Signatory Authority for
Parishes

Annual Parish
Housing Allowance

Diocesan Collections Agreement

Conflict of Interest Policy and
Disclosure Policy

Annual Fund-Raising Report
Facility Usage Policy
Contract Review Policy

Visiting Cleric Policy



