

Bismarck Diocese

P.O. Box 1575 Bismarck, ND 58502-1575

Phone: 701-223-1347 Fax: 701-223-3693 www.bismarckdiocese.com

MEMORANDUM

To:

Priests, Deacons, Parishes, Religious Communities, Diocesan Schools,

and Diocesan Staff

From:

Bishop David D. Kagan

Date:

October 26, 2023

Re:

Synod Binder Updates

Below is a list of the updates to 2016 Synod Binder, with a general explanation. The old pages should be removed and shredded. As a reminder, the latest version of the Synod Statutes and Appendices is always found on the Diocesan Website.

The changes are as follows:

1. Page 4:

Various spelling and wording corrections to Appendices Index Page

2. Page 32:

Edit of Synod statute 111 §2. (reference to Appendix 15) added.

3. Appendix 15:

New directives regarding Mass offered Ad orientem.

Thank you for your time and cooperation in this matter.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		STATUTES	Page
CHAPTER I.	GENERAL STATUTES	(1 - 12)	5
	Footnotes		6
CHAPTER II.	THE PEOPLE OF GOD	(13 - 88)	7
Section I.	Diocesan Organization	(13 - 15)	7
Section II.	Clerics in General	(16 - 37)	8
Section III.	Vicars Forane (Deans)	(38 - 44)	12
Section IV.	Pastors	(45 - 61)	13
Section V.	Parochial Vicars	(62 - 65)	16
Section VI.	Permanent Deacons	(66 - 68)	17
Section VII.	Chaplains	(69 - 75)	18
Section VIII.	Institutes of Consecrated Life And Societies of Apostolic Life	(76 - 80)	19
Section IX.	The Lay Christian Faithful	(81 - 86)	20
Section X.	Lay Associations	(87 - 88)	21
	Footnotes		21
CHAPTER III.	THE SANCTIFYING OFFICE OF THE CHURCH	(89 - 188)	27
Section I.	Sacraments in General	(89 - 92)	27
Section II.	Baptism	(93 - 102)	28
Section III.	Confirmation	(103 - 108)	30
Section IV.	The Most Holy Eucharist	(109 - 126)	32
Article A:	The Sacrifice of the Mass	(109 - 119)	32
Article B:	Participation in the Most Holy Eucharist	(120 - 126)	33
Section V.	Penance	(127 - 132)	35

Section VI.	The Anointing of the Sick	(133 -137)	36
Section VII.	Orders	(138 - 141)	37
Section VIII.	Matrimony	(142 - 172)	38
Article A:	Preparation for Marriage	(142 - 144)	38
Article B:	Pre-Nuptial Investigation	(145 - 150)	39
Article C:	Proclamation of Banns	(151)	41
Article D:	Form of Marriage Ceremony	(152 - 155)	41
Article E:	Time and Place of Marriage Ceremony	(156 - 158)	42
Article F:	Celebration of the Marriage Ceremony	(159 - 167)	42
Article G:	Proper Recording of Marriage	(168 - 170)	43
Article H:	Separation and Divorce	(171 - 172)	43
Section IX.	Sacramentals	(173- 176)	43
Section X.	Funerals and Christian Burial	(177- 188)	45
	Footnotes		47
CHAPTER IV.	SACRED PLACES AND TIMES	(189 - 200)	52
Section I.	Parish Churches, Chapels, And Oratories	(189 - 195)	52
Section II.	Sacred Times	(196 - 200)	53
	Footnotes		54
CHAPTER V.	THE MOST HOLY EUCHARIST	(201 - 222)	55
Section I.	Reservation and Veneration of the Most Holy Eucharist	(201 - 206)	55
Section II.	Sacred Functions	(207 - 211)	56
Section III.	Sacred Furnishings	(212 - 218)	56
Section IV.	Sacred Music	(219 - 222)	58
	Footnotes		58

CHAPTER VI.	THE TEACHING OFFICE OF THE CHURCH	(223 - 242)	59
Section I.	Preaching	(223 - 227)	59
Section II.	Instruments of Social Communication	(228 - 231)	59
Section III.	Catholic Education	(232 - 242)	60
Article A:	Parental Obligations	(232)	60
Article B:	Administration of Catholic Schools	(233 – 236)	61
Article C:	Pastoral Support for Catholic Schools	(237)	61
Article D:	Financial Support for Catholic Schools	(238)	62
Article E:	Religious Education	(239 – 242)	62
	Footnotes		62
	E TEMPORAL GOODS OF THE URCH	(243 - 289)	64
Section I.	Administration of Ecclesiastical Property	(243 - 253)	64
Section II.	Parish Administration	(254 - 259)	66
Section III.	Salaries and Compensations	(260 - 267)	67
Section IV.	Mass Stipends	(268 - 279)	68
Section V.	Diocesan Collections	(280 - 281)	70
Section VI.	Conflict of Interest	(282)	71
Section VII.	Gift Acceptance Guidelines -Unsolicited Gifts	(283)	71
Section VIII.	Parish and school Fundraising	(284 - 287)	72
Section IX.	Parish Facility Usage	(288 - 289)	72
	Footnotes		72
GLOSSARY			

APPENDICES

1.	Policy for International Priests Working in the Diocese of Bismarck	20.	Norms for Distribution of Communion Outside of Mass
2.	The Presbyteral Council	21.	Purification of Sacred Vessels
3.	The Diocesan Pastoral Council	22.	Extraordinary ministers of the Holy Eucharist
4.	Guidelines of the Priest Personnel Board	23.	Anointing of the Sick
5.	Clerical Attire of Permanent Deacons	24.	Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Health Care Services
6.	Health Care Directives for Priests	25.	Cremation Policy
7.	Funeral Planning Document for Priests of the Diocese of Bismarck	26.	Building Process Policy of the Diocese of Bismarck
8.	Priestly Life and Working Environment in the Rectory	27.	Oratories in the Diocese of Bismarck
9.	Pension Plan for Priests of the Diocese of Bismarck	28.	The Norms for Holy Days of Obligation in the Diocese of Bismarck
10.	Permanent Deacon Retirement Policy	29.	Resolution Policy
11.	Pagella Facultatum for Priests and Deacons	30.	Explanation of Parish Expansion Fund
12.	Definitions of Terms Pertaining to Right of Christian Initiation of	31.	The Bank Signatory Authority for Parishes
13.	Adults (RCIA) Altering of Parish Books	32.	Annual Parish Housing Allowance
13.	Regarding Sex-change Operations	33.	Diocesan Collections Agreement
14.	Age for Confirmation	34.	Conflict of Interest Policy and
15.	Scheduling of Masses	54.	Disclosure Policy
16.	Altar Linen Cleaning and Care	35.	Annual Fund-Raising Report
17.	Low-Gluten Hosts and Mustum	36.	Facility Usage Policy
18.	Mass Offerings and Stipe	37.	Contract Review Policy
19.	Eucharistic Sharing	38.	Visiting Cleric Policy